
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

4 May 2022 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Nigel John 
Sherwood 

 

Venue:  Church Square House, 
High Street, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  2.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

tanya.davies@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Substitutions   

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests, significant contact with applicants, objectors or third 
parties (Lobbying) and Whipping Arrangements (if any).  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

3.   To take the minutes of the meetings held on 6 April 2022 as a correct record 
and authorise the chairman to sign (to follow).   
 

4.   Applications deferred from previous meetings for a site visit.  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

(a)   PA/2021/1860 Planning Permission for a change of use of existing Methodist 
Chapel to form two three-bedroom apartments with associated works at 
Westwoodside Methodist Church, Nethergate, Westwoodside, DN9 2DR  
(Pages 5 - 20) 
 

(b)   PA/2021/1891 Planning Permission to erect a new detached house and 
garage at Islay View, 236 Wharf Road, Ealand, DN17 4JN  (Pages 21 - 42) 
 

5.   Major Planning Applications.  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

(a)   PA/2021/1788 Outline Planning Permission to erect up to 28 dwellings, with 
all matters other than means of access reserved for subsequent 
consideration at land rear of  Southdown House, Grayingham Road, Kirton in 
Lindsey, DN21 4EL  (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

6.   Planning and other applications for determination by the committee.  (Pages 
63 - 64) 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 

(a)   PA/2021/2165 Planning Permission to erect 9 dwellings with associated 
parking, landscaping and boundary treatments at land adjacent Magna 
Charta Inn, Barrow Road, New Holland, DN19 7PH  (Pages 65 - 88) 
 

(b)   PA/2022/277 Outline Planning Permission to erect a two-bedroom bungalow, 
garage and access driveway with appearance, landscaping and layout 
reserved for subsequent consideration at land rear of 9 Park Close, 
Westwoodside, DN9 2AN  (Pages 89 - 100) 
 

(c)   PA/2022/364 Planning Permission to make alterations to existing building to 
form a four-bedroom dwelling, including part demolition at Garage, 123 
Westgate Road, Westgate, Belton, DN9 1PY  (Pages 101 - 114) 
 

7.   Any other items, which the chairman decides are urgent, by reasons of 
special circumstances, which must be specified.   
 

Note: All reports are by the Group Manager - Development 
Management and Building Control unless otherwise stated.  
 

 

 
 



NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
AT MEETINGS 

 
(to be completed by relevant members present at the meeting below) 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee DATE: 4 May 2022      Member Name: _________________   
    

Page Number Agenda Item Number or 
Application Number 

Nature of Interest 
(Disclosable Pecuniary, 

Personal or Personal and 
Prejudicial)  

Reason/Nature of Declaration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

 
 

Declarations of Lobbying and/or Whipping Arrangements - p.t.o. 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 2



 
DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 

 
Agenda Item Number  

or Application Number 
Lobbied By 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (SCRUTINY PANELS and relevant QUASI-JUDICIAL MEETINGS ONLY) 

 
Name/Group Agenda Item Number  

or Application Number 
Nature of Whipping Arrangements 

 
 
 
 

  

 

P
age 2



Planning committee 04 May 2022.docx 

Report of the Agenda Item No:  
Development Management Lead Meeting: 4 May 2022 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETING FOR SITE VISITS 

 
1. OBJECT 

1.1 To consider items which have been deferred to allow members to visit the 
sites. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The applications listed on the attached schedule were deferred at a previous 
meeting of the committee to allow members to visit the sites before making a 
decision. 

2.2 Members will undertake the site visits in the morning on the day of the 
meeting. 

3. INFORMATION 

3.1 The reports relating to the deferred items are attached. The reports have been 
updated since the last meeting where appropriate. 

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no staffing or financial implications arising from this report. 

4.2 Environmental considerations are of major importance when considering 
planning applications and are set out in the individual reports. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations 
contained in the schedule. 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT LEAD 

 
Church Square House 
30–40 High Street 
SCUNTHORPE 
DN15 6NL 
 
Ref: CB/JMC/Planning committee 04 May 2022.docx 
Date: 22 April 2022 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Planning committee 04 May 2022.docx 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
1. The applications, including accompanying plans and ancillary correspondence. 

2. Statutory and non-statutory consultation letters and responses. 

3. Responses from parish and town councils. 

4. Representations from other bodies or individuals. 

5. Relevant planning policy documents. 

6. Previous relevant planning decisions. 

(Pursuant to section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 any document containing 
‘exempt information’ is excluded from this list.) 
 

Statement of publication's purpose 
 
The Ordnance Survey map data included within this publication is provided by North 
Lincolnshire Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public 
function to act as a planning authority. Persons viewing this mapping should contact 
Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey map 
data for their own use. 

Page 4



Planning committee 04 May 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2021/1860 

APPLICANT Mr Rahmen 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission for a change of use of existing Methodist 

chapel to form two three-bedroom apartments with associated 
works 

LOCATION Westwoodside Methodist Church, Nethergate, Westwoodside, 
DN9 2DR 

PARISH Haxey 

WARD Axholme South 

CASE OFFICER Martin Evans 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Haxey Parish Council 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: 

Paragraph 4 states, ‘The Framework should be read in conjunction with the Government’s 
planning policy for traveller sites, and its planning policy for waste. When preparing plans or 
making decisions on applications for these types of development, regard should also be 
had to the policies in this Framework, where relevant.’ 

Paragraph 7 states, ‘The purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the 
achievement of sustainable development. At a very high level, the objective of sustainable 
development can be summarised as meeting the needs of the present without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.’  

Paragraph 8 states, ‘Achieving sustainable development means that the planning system 
has three overarching objectives, which are interdependent and need to be pursued in 
mutually supportive ways (so that opportunities can be taken to secure net gains across 
each of the different objectives):  

(a) an economic objective – to help build a strong, responsive and competitive economy, 
by ensuring that sufficient land of the right types is available in the right places and at 
the right time to support growth, innovation and improved productivity; and by 
identifying and coordinating the provision of infrastructure;  

(b) a social objective – to support strong, vibrant and healthy communities, by ensuring 
that a sufficient number and range of homes can be provided to meet the needs of 
present and future generations; and by fostering a well-designed and safe built 
environment, with accessible services and open spaces that reflect
[...]
a 
bedroom). It is therefore considered that whilst there will be an element of overbearing 
impact, it will not be to such a degree as to warrant refusal of this application. 

The applicant does propose to include a range of windows on both the northern and 
southern elevations. All windows in the northern and southern elevations should be obscure 
glazed to prevent issues of overlooking. This will be a condition of development, should 
permission be granted. 

In relation to the size of the proposed development, whilst the proposed dwelling is a large 
property, so too are the five existing detached properties located off Wharf Road. All five sit 
within a similar plot size and the applicant has sought to work with the council to amend the 
scheme to address the majority of concerns raised.   

In terms of overshadowing, it is accepted that the dwelling will lead to an element of 
overshadowing on the neighbouring property to the north (236 Wharf Road); however, it is 
not considered it is to such a level as to warrant a refusal. The applicant has included a 
dual-pitched roof on the proposed property which slopes down towards the property to the 
north, resulting in the highest point of the pitch being set further back. The proposal also 
includes a single-storey element to the rear, thus seeking to mitigate overshadowing within 
this area.  

Whilst it is accepted that there would be a degree of impact in terms of overshadowing to 
236 Wharf Road, and a degree of overbearing impact to both 236 and 240 Wharf Road, 
these are not considered so significant as to warrant a reason for refusal. The applicant has 
sought to address the matters raised by redesigning the property and layout, and as such 
the development site is considered suitable for a single residential dwelling and accords 
with policies H5 and DS1 of the local plan.  

Design 

Policies H5 (part-saved), CS5 and DS1 seek to deliver quality design in North Lincolnshire. 
The site is within policy area
[...]
ory consultation letters and responses. 

3. Responses from parish and town councils. 

4. Representations from other bodies or individuals. 

5. Relevant planning policy documents. 

6. Previous relevant planning decisions. 

(Pursuant to section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 any document containing 
‘exempt information’ is excluded from this list.) 
 

Statement of publication's purpose 
 
The Ordnance Survey map data included within this publication is provided by North 
Lincolnshire Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public 
function to act as a planning authority. Persons viewing this mapping should contact 
Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey map 
data for their own use. 

Page 44



Planning committee 04 May 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2021/1788 

APPLICANT Ben Bailey Homes 
 
DEVELOPMENT Outline planning permission to erect up to 28 dwellings, with all 

matters other than means of access reserved for subsequent 
consideration 

LOCATION Land rear of Southdown House, Grayingham Road, Kirton in 
Lindsey, DN21 4EL 

PARISH Kirton in Lindsey 

WARD Ridge 

CASE OFFICER Rebecca Leggott 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Refuse permission 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Third party request to address the committee 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework:  

Chapter 2: Achieving sustainable development 

Chapter 4: Decision-making 

Chapter 5: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

Chapter 9: Promoting sustainable transport 

Chapter 11: Making effective use of land 

Chapter 12: Achieving well-designed places 

Chapter 15: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan:  

Policy H5: New Housing Development 

Policy H8: Housing Design and Housing Mix 

Policy H7: Backland and Tandem Development  

Policy H10: Public Open Space Provision in New Housing Development 

Policy RD2: Development in the Open Countryside 

Page 45

Agenda
[...]
                  28

OPEN SPACE

TREE & HEDGE SCREENING 

GREYING HAM ROAD

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF
GRAYINGHAM ROAD
KIRTON IN LINDSEY

C

M

M

C

C

C

C

E

H
H1

H

F

F

P1

P2P3

P4

M

M

E

P5

P6

P7

P8

P9

P10

P11P12
P13

P14

P15

P16

P17

P18

P19

P20
P21

P22

P23

P24

P25

P26

P27

P28

P11

P12

P12

BARRATON DESIGN STUDIO 
UNIT 1

BRANCROFT FARM
BAWTRY ROAD
AUSTERFIELD
DONCASTER

SOUTH YORKSHIRE
DN10 6EZ

TEL:    01302 : 771188
EMAIL:   ian@barratondesign.com

F

OXD

E

E

E

B

C

F

F

F

E

F

P
age 61

june cox_4
Text Box
PA/2021/1788 Indicative layout (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 04 May 2022.docx 

Report of the Agenda Item No:  
Development Management Lead Meeting: 4 May 2022 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
PLANNING AND OTHER APPLICATIONS  

FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. OBJECT 

1.1 To inform the committee about planning applications and other associated 
matters falling within its terms of reference which are ready for determination. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 This committee is required under its terms of reference to exercise the 
functions of the council as local planning authority for the purposes of the 
control of development, including the determination of applications for 
planning permission and other applications under the Town and Country 
Planning Acts, General Development Orders, and any Orders or Regulations 
made thereunder, and in accordance with the council’s planning policies. 

2.2 In exercising these functions the committee is required to have regard to the 
National Planning Policy Framework, the development plan for the area and 
any other material considerations. It will also take account of the duty imposed 
by section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the requirements of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

3. INFORMATION 

3.1 Items for determination are listed in the attached schedule. 

3.2 References to standard time limit c
[...]
licence Ordnance Survey map 
data for their own use. 

Page 64



Planning committee 04 May 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2021/2165 

APPLICANT Mr Nick Hammond, Hammond Homes Ltd 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect 9 dwellings with associated 

parking, landscaping and boundary treatments 

LOCATION Land adjacent to Magna Charta Inn, Barrow Road, New Holland, 
DN19 7PH 

PARISH New Holland 

WARD Ferry 

CASE OFFICER Martin Evans 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by New Holland Parish Council 

POLICIES    

National Planning Policy Framework:  

Paragraph 7 states, ‘The purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the 
achievement of sustainable development. At a very high level, the objective of sustainable 
development can be summarised as meeting the needs of the present without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.’  

Paragraph 8 states, ‘Achieving sustainable development means that the planning system 
has three overarching objectives, which are interdependent and need to be pursued in 
mutually supportive ways (so that opportunities can be taken to secure net gains across 
each of the different objectives):  

(a) an economic objective – to help build a strong, responsive and competitive economy, 
by ensuring that sufficient land of the right types is available in the right places and at 
the right time to support growth, innovation and improved productivity; and by 
identifying and coordinating the provision of infrastructure;  

(b) a social objective – to support strong, vibrant and healthy communities, by ensuring 
that a sufficient number and range of homes can be provided to meet the needs of 
present and future generations; and by fostering a well-designed and safe built 
environment, with accessible services and open spaces that reflect current and 
future needs and support communities’ health, social and cultural we
[...]
tlements 
as well as a train station. Future occupants of the development would still be largely reliant 
on the private motor car to access services and facilities outside the village. However, the 
scale of the proposal would not result in a significant increase in private car journeys. The 
site is considered to have some positive sustainability credentials. The site represents a 
sustainable location for residential development in terms of policies CS1, CS2, CS7 and 
CS8 of the Core Strategy, policy H5 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan and the 
requirements in the National Planning Policy Framework.  

The application site is within the development limit for New Holland noted in policy CS3 and 
defined in the Housing & Employment Land Allocations Development Plan Document. The 
application site is within flood zone 2/3a tidal as is the entire village. The proposal entails 
windfall residential development on a site at high risk of tidal flooding. The sequential test 
area of search for this type of proposal is considered to be the development limit of New 
Holland. The universal flood risk across this area means there are no sequentially 
preferrable sites at lower risk of flooding. The proposal passes the sequential test. 

To pass the exception test it should be demonstrated that: 

(a) the development would provide wider sustainability benefits to the community that 
outweigh the flood risk; and 

(b) the development will be safe for its lifetime taking account of the vulnerability of its 
users, without increasing flood risk elsewhere, and, where possible, will reduce flood 
risk overall. 

The proposal provides wider sustainability benefits to the community by increasing the 
population of the settlement, which will improve the viability of the services and facilities it 
contains such as the adjacent public house and takeaway. The proposal would utilise 
underused brownfield land within the development limit. The sustainability benefits of the 
proposal
[...]
y.  Our survey does not include any destructive investigation.

Drawing Revisions

50mm

Scale Bar

0mm 25mm 75mm

-

Housing Scheme 
at Land adjacent Magna Carta 
New Holland 

Proposed Plans
Plots 4-9

hjs 1:50

23/09/2021

RD:4998-01 -A
P

P
R

O
V

A
L 

Ground Floor Plan 
1:50

First Floor Plan 
1:50

Second Floor Plan 
1:50

Roof Plan
1:50

P
age 88

june cox_9
Text Box
PA/2021/2165 Proposed floor plans (Plots 4-9) (not to scale)



Planning committee 04 May 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/277 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Vin & Jan May 
 
DEVELOPMENT Outline planning permission to erect a two-bedroom bungalow,  

garage and access driveway with appearance, landscaping and 
layout reserved for subsequent consideration 

LOCATION Land rear of 9 Park Close, Westwoodside, DN9 2AN 

PARISH Haxey 

WARD Axholme South 

CASE OFFICER Deborah Oikeh 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Haxey Parish Council 

 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: 78 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: DS1, DS7, DS11, DS14, DS16, H7, H8, T2, T19 and 
LC14 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS6, CS7, CS17 and CS19 

Housing and Employment Land Allocations DPD: PS1 (Presumption in Favour of 
Sustainable Development) 

CONSULTATIONS  

Highways: No objections subject to conditions. 

LLFA Drainage: No objection subject to conditions and informatives. 

Environmental Protection: No objection subject to a condition. 

Historic Environment Record: No objection. Does not consider that this proposal would 
adversely affect the character of the heritage asset or its setting providing that the design 
and building materials are appropriate to the area and in accordance with the policy. 

PARISH COUNCIL 

Objects on the following grounds: 

 The proposal is a backland development and not in accordance with the NPPF and 
policy H7ii. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6b



Planning committee 04 May 2022.
[...]
4

6

1

PARK DRIVE

2

6.9m

PA
RK

 C
LO

SE

33a

34

30
COMMONSIDE

© Crown copyright 2021 Ordnance Survey
100053143metres

0 10 20

9

SKETCH DESIGN No 12 High Street, Epworth, North Lincs
M: 07917 224361 T: 01427 671480
E: nwh@isledesign-architecture.com
CIAT Chartered Membership No: 015669

2021-ID-SK001
No 9 Park Close, Westwoodside

Drawing scale: Varied@A2
Proposed Site Layout

Proposed Site Layout - Scale 1:200

Location Plan - Scale 1:1250

Accommodation Schedule GEA

2 Bedroom/4 Person dwelling house (Bungalow) 91m² 979ft²
Single Garage 18m² 194ft²

Total: 109m² 1173ft²

P
age 99

june cox_10
Text Box
PA/2022/277 Proposed layout (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 04 May 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/364 

APPLICANT Victa Property Ltd 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to make alterations to existing building to 

form a four-bedroom dwelling, including part demolition 

LOCATION Garage, 123 Westgate Road, Westgate, Belton, DN9 1PY 

PARISH Belton 

WARD Axholme Central 

CASE OFFICER Scott Jackson 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Departure from the development plan  

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: Sections 5, 12 and 16 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: Policies RD2, RD5, H5, H6, LC5, LC14, DS1, T1, T2 and 
T19 apply. 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: Policies CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS6, CS7 and CS17 
apply.  

CONSULTATIONS  

Highways: No objection, but recommend conditions. 

Building Control: This will require a Building Regulations application. 

LLFA Drainage: No objection, but recommend conditions. 

Environmental Protection: It is the developer’s responsibility to assess and address any 
potential contamination risks. However, no supporting information has been provided that 
demonstrates potential risks can be reduced to an acceptable level. 
 
The report submitted by the applicant states: 
 
‘The existence o
[...]

South Elevation (rear)

North Elevation (front)

Section

FFL

GFL

FFL

GFL

GFLGFL

FFL FFL

Rev Date Amendment By Chk

Copyright of this drawing remains the sole property of Den Architecture Ltd
unless otherwise assigned in writing.  Do not scale from this drawing, figured
dimensions are to be worked in all cases with any discrepancies reported to
Den Architecture Ltd prior to commencement of any work. Only the original

drawing should be relied on.

Northpoint:

Notes:

Project:

Client:

Title:

Date: Scale:

Project No: Dwg No: Rev:

Drawn: Checked:

Status:

Size:

info@den.uk.com
www.den.uk.com

8 Wharf Street, Leeds, LS2 7EQ
23 Hanover Square, London, W1S 1JB

T: 0844 844 0070
F: 0844 844 0071

architecture

File

Proposed Dwelling
23 Westgate Road, Belton

Victa Property Ltd

Proposed Plans, Elevations
and Section

Feb 2022 1/100 A1 JC ADP

3172 1105 - Planning

- - - - -

1

3 2

4

5
9 7

8

3

6

1
5

3 2

4

External Material Key

1 - Existing roof slatesmade good
as required
2 - Existing brickwork made good
as required
3 - Windows, colour dark grey
4 - Existing render made good
as required
5 - Rooflights
6 - Entrance screen comprising dark
grey windows with high level external
timber louvres
7 - Brickwork to match existing
8 - Render
9 - Rainwater good, colour black

P
age 114

june cox_12
Text Box
PA/2022/364 Proposed elevations and floor plans (not to scale)


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests, significant contact with applicants, objectors or third parties (Lobbying) and Whipping Arrangements (if any).
	AT MEETINGS
	DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING
	Lobbied By
	Agenda Item Number 
	or Application Number
	Nature of Whipping Arrangements
	Name/Group
	Agenda Item Number 
	or Application Number


	4 Applications deferred from previous meetings for a site visit.
	4a PA/2021/1860 Planning Permission for a change of use of existing Methodist Chapel to form two three-bedroom apartments with associated works at Westwoodside Methodist Church, Nethergate, Westwoodside, DN9 2DR
	PA/2021/1860 Directions and Parking (site visit time 10.50am)

	4b PA/2021/1891 Planning Permission to erect a new detached house and garage at Islay View, 236 Wharf Road, Ealand, DN17 4JN
	PA/2021/1891 Directions and Parking (site visit time 11.25am)

	5 Major Planning Applications.
	5a PA/2021/1788 Outline Planning Permission to erect up to 28 dwellings, with all matters other than means of access reserved for subsequent consideration at land rear of  Southdown House, Grayingham Road, Kirton in Lindsey, DN21 4EL
	6 Planning and other applications for determination by the committee.
	6a PA/2021/2165 Planning Permission to erect 9 dwellings with associated parking, landscaping and boundary treatments at land adjacent Magna Charta Inn, Barrow Road, New Holland, DN19 7PH
	6b PA/2022/277 Outline Planning Permission to erect a two-bedroom bungalow, garage and access driveway with appearance, landscaping and layout reserved for subsequent consideration at land rear of 9 Park Close, Westwoodside, DN9 2AN
	6c PA/2022/364 Planning Permission to make alterations to existing building to form a four-bedroom dwelling, including part demolition at Garage, 123 Westgate Road, Westgate, Belton, DN9 1PY





Minutes of the meeting


1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 May 2022 
 

PRESENT: - N Sherwood (Chairman) 
 
N Sherwood (Chairman), C Ross (Vice Chairman), S Bainbridge, J Davison, M Grant, 
R Hannigan, D Southern and D Wells 
 
N Poole 
 
  
 
The meeting was held at the Church Square House, High Street, Scunthorpe. 
 
2220 SUBSTITUTIONS 

No substitutions. 
 

2221 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING) AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
The following member declared a personal interest: 
 
Cllr Wells – PA/2021/2165 – Member of the Parish Council 
 
The following members declared that they had been lobbied: 
 
Cllr Poole – PA/2021/1788 
Cllr Southern – PA/2021/1891 
 
 

2222 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 6 APRIL 2022 AS 
A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN (TO 
FOLLOW). 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022, having been printed 
and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded and be signed by the chairman. 
 

2223 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS FOR A SITE 
VISIT. 
In accordance with the decision at the previous meeting, members had 
undertaken site visits on the morning of the meeting.  The Group Manager – 
Development Management submitted reports and updated them orally. 
 

2223a PA/2021/1860 PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A CHANGE OF USE OF 
EXISTING METHODIST CHAPEL TO FORM TWO THREE-BEDROOM 
APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS AT WESTWOODSIDE 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
4 May 2022 

 

METHODIST CHURCH, NETHERGATE, WESTWOODSIDE, DN9 2DR 
Cllr Davison referred to the site visit and how he benefitted from having the 
opportunity to view the site and location. He had a number of concerns 
about the narrow road, the car parking and the lack of green space for 
potential family dwellings.  He said there was no amenities and it was over 
development and could not support the application. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Davison and seconded by Cllr Ross – 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reason – 
 
1. 
 
The proposal is considered to be an overdevelopment of the site because 
the provision of two dwellings necessitates the use of the modest external 
area as car parking space, with a resultant lack of private amenity space 
contrary to saved policy H5 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 

       Motion Carried. 
 

2223b PA/2021/1891 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A NEW DETACHED 
HOUSE AND GARAGE AT ISLAY VIEW, 236 WHARF ROAD, EALAND, 
DN17 4JN 
Speaking against the application on behalf of a neighbouring property, the 
objector stated that the site was very narrow for the size of the proposal. It 
would have significant impact on neighbouring properties due to the size 
with very little separation.  He said it would be out of character with the area, 
would be overbearing and overshadow next doors dwelling. 
 
Speaking in support of the application it was highlighted that the application 
was compliant with planning policies, it was within the development limit, 
and the officer had recommended approval in his report. He also stated that 
there was already large dwellings situated either side of the proposal and it 
would not affect the street scene. 
 
Cllr Hanngian was satisfied with the officers report and happy to move grant 
permission. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2224 MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS. 
The Group Manager – Development Management submitted a report 
containing details of a major application for determination by the committee, 
including summaries of policy context, representations arising from 
consultation and publicity and assessment of the applications. 
 

2224a PA/2021/1788 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT UP TO 28 
DWELLINGS, WITH ALL MATTERS OTHER THAN MEANS OF ACCESS 
RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION AT LAND REAR OF  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
4 May 2022 

 

SOUTHDOWN HOUSE, GRAYINGHAM ROAD, KIRTON IN LINDSEY, 
DN21 4EL 
Speaking in support of the application a speaker informed the committee 
that there were no grounds to refuse the application. It would be a high 
quality development, contributions to open space, no consultee objections 
and no significant harm to the village. He said it would boost the supply of 
housing required with no substantive reasons to refuse. 
 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant working for the developers, the 
gentleman felt there was a need for new homes in the area with a great deal 
of support from local residents.  He highlighted the S106 contributions to 
local education facilities, and felt the development would allow people to 
grown up and stay in Kirton to live.  
 
Cllr Poole speaking as the local ward member referred to the officer’s report 
and recommendation relating to the Local Plan, and the fact that the 
proposal felt outside the development boundaries within the local plan for 
Kirton. He said the officer’s recommendation had taken this into 
consideration and recommended refusal. 
 
The Chairman read out a letter of objection from the local MP Holly Mumby-
Croft. 
 
Cllr Davison said the location was out of the development boundary in the 
open countryside, and was documented through consultation in the Local 
Plan. Therefore could not support the application. 
 
Resolved  - That planning permission be refused for the reasons stated in 
the officer’s report. 
 

2225 PLANNING AND OTHER APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE. 
The Group Manager – Development Management submitted a report for 
determination by the committee including summaries of policy context, 
representations arising from consultation and publicity and assessment of 
applications.  The Head of Service updated the reports orally where 
appropriate.  Other officers attending gave advice and answered members’ 
questions as requested. 
 

2225a PA/2021/2165 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT 9 DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND BOUNDARY 
TREATMENTS AT LAND ADJACENT MAGNA CHARTA INN, BARROW 
ROAD, NEW HOLLAND, DN19 7PH 
The applicant referred to the officer’s report and felt he had covered all the 
areas well. He stated that previous permission had been granted one for 6 
dwellings, and one for 3 dwellings. He said this would replace those 
previous permissions.  
 
Cllr Hannigan had concerns about the flood risk for 3 storey dwellings on a 
small site.  He said there would be a big problem with overlooking and other 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
4 May 2022 

 

residents would be at a disadvantage, and felt he could not support the 
application. 
 
Cllr Wells said it was not in keeping having 3 storey dwellings overlooking 
neighbouring properties, and was contrary to DS1. 
 
Cllr Bainbridge had her reservations but felt having the integral garage at the 
bottom sorted any flooding issues out, and it was well planned out. 
 
Cllr Grant sated that the principal of housing development was already 
present on the site, and the ground floor would be a non-inhabitable space 
so he supported the application. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Hannigan and seconded by Cllr Wells – 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reason – 
 
1. 
 
The proposal entails three-storey dwellings, due to its location within flood 
zone 2/3a tidal, in an area characterised by single and two-storey dwellings. 
As such, the proposal would be out of keeping with and harmful to the 
character and appearance of the area, contrary to policy CS5 of the North 
Lincolnshire Core Strategy, and policies H5 and DS1 of the North 
Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 

       Motion Carried. 
 

2225b PA/2022/277 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A TWO-
BEDROOM BUNGALOW, GARAGE AND ACCESS DRIVEWAY WITH 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING AND LAYOUT RESERVED FOR 
SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION AT LAND REAR OF 9 PARK CLOSE, 
WESTWOODSIDE, DN9 2AN 
A neighbour spoke against the application with a number of concerns. He 
felt their privacy would be lost, possible flooding issues, scale of 
development larger than stated. Their garden was elevated so would make 
their 6ft fence more like a 3ft fence which would de-value their property due 
to the overlooking.  
 
The applicant stated it was outline permission and further details would 
come. She did not fell there would be any loss of privacy to the neighbours, 
no trees would be removed and the committee would be welcome to visit the 
site if they wished to see for themselves. 
 
Cllr Davison reiterated it was outline permission at this stage and could not 
see any problems with it. He asked the drainage team present if there was 
any current issues, and they were not aware of any. 
 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
4 May 2022 

 

 
2225c PA/2022/364 PLANNING PERMISSION TO MAKE ALTERATIONS TO 

EXISTING BUILDING TO FORM A FOUR-BEDROOM DWELLING, 
INCLUDING PART DEMOLITION AT GARAGE, 123 WESTGATE ROAD, 
WESTGATE, BELTON, DN9 1PY 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
 

2226 ANY OTHER ITEMS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT, 
BY REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, WHICH MUST BE 
SPECIFIED. 
 

 
 


